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Certificate of Service 
 
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been served on the 
following interested parties in accordance with Tex. Ins. Code §443.007(d) and the 
Rehabilitation Order this the 9th day of September, 2019. 
 
 
Mr. Tom Collins, Receivership Master 
by serving his Docket Clerk 
Texas Department of Insurance  
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, 5th Fl., MC-305-1D 
Austin, Texas 78701  
specialmasterclerk@tdi.texas.gov 
 
Ms.  Kathy Gartner 
Rehabilitation &Liquidation Oversight 
Texas Department of Insurance  
333 Guadalupe St., Tower III 
5th Floor, MC-305-1C  
Austin, Texas 78701 
Email: Kathy.Gartner@tdi.texas.gov 
 
Universal Health Care Group, Inc. 
c/o Soneet Kapila, Chapter 11 Trustee 
1000 South Federal Highway, Ste. 200 
Fourt Lauderdale, Florida 33316 
skapila@kapilamukamal.com 
 
Soneet R. Kapila, Ch. 11 Trustee  

c/o Lori Vaughan, Esq. 
Trenam Kemker 
P.O. Box 1102 
Tampa, FL 33601 
Lvaughan@trenam.com 
mwoods@trenam.com 
jstraw@trenam.com 
mmosbach@trenam.com 
 
Patrick Cantilo 
SDR for Universal HMO of Nevada, Inc. 
Cantilo & Bennett LLP 
11401 Centur Oaks Terrace, Ste. 300 
Austin, Texas 78758-8702 
phcantilo@cb-firm.com 
 
Robert H. Nunnally, Jr. 
Wisener Nunnally Gold, LLP 
245 Cedar Sage, Ste. 240 
Garland, Texas 75040 
robert@wnrlaw.com 
 

Fifth Third Bank 
Attn: Muffin White, Assistant Vice President 
201 East Kennedy Blvd, Ste. 1800 
MD T201KA 
Tampa, Florida 33602 
Muffin.White@53.com 
 
Dr. A. K. Desai 
drakdesai86@gmail.com 
 
James Kennedy 
Margaret Jonon 
Texas Department of Insurance 
P.O. Box 149104 
Austin, Texas 78714 
James.Kennedy@tdi.texas.gov 
Margaret.Jonon@tdi.texas.gov 
 
Universal Health Care Group, Inc. 
c/o Jeff Friedman, Esq. 
575 Madison Avenue 
New York, New York 10022-2585 
jeff.friedman@kattenlaw.com 
 
BankUnited, N.A. 
c/o Steven Solomon, Esq. 
333 S.E. 2nd Avenue, Suite 3200 
Miami, Florida 33131 
steven.solomon@gray-robinson.com 
Lauren.Rome@gray-robinson.com 
 
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. 
Attn: Tyree B. Bedell 
Senior Relationship Associate 
150 2nd Avenue North, Ste. 300 
St. Petersburg, Florida 33701 
tyree.bedell@wellsfargo.com 
 
Miriam Victorian 
Division of Rehabilitation & Liquidation 
Florida Department of Financial Services 
200 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
Miriam.victorian@myfloridacfo.com 
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Amy Jeanne Welton 
P.O. Box 1644 
Dripping Springs, Texas 78620-1644 
ajwelton@ajweltonlaw.com 
 
Leah Stewart 
Beatty Bangle Strama P.C. 
400 West 15th Suite 1450 
Austin, Texas 78701 
lstewart@bbsfirm.com 
 
Leigh Vandiver Graves     
Fultz Maddox Hovious & Dickens 
101 South Fifth Street, 27th Floor 
Louisville, KY 40202 
lvgraves@fmhd.com 
 
Susanne Boston 
Wise County Medical & Surgical Association 
1001 Eagle Drive 
Decatur, TX 76234 
susanneboston@msn.com 
 
Tammi Scott 
Scott Medical 
6236 N. Hwy 146, Suite 9 
Baytown, TX 77523 
tscott@scottmedical.net 
 
Traci L. Cotton 
Managing Attorney 
Claims & Financial Litigation 
The University of Texas System 
Office of General Counsel 
201 W. 7th Street 
Austin, TX 78701 
tcotton@utsystem.edu 
 
 
Cynthia A. Morales 
Attorney-in-Charge 
Financial Litigation, Tax, and Charitable Trusts 
Division 
Cynthia.morales@texasattorneygeneral.gov 
P.O. Box 12548 
Austin, Texas 78711-2548 
 
Arati Bhattacharya 
Cantilo & Bennett LLP 
11401 Century Oaks Terrace, Ste. 300 
Austin, Texas 78758-8702 
abhattacharya@cb-firm.com 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Marshall Turner 
Husch Blackwell 
The Plaza in Clayton 
190 Carondelet Plaza 
Suite 600 
St. Louis, MO  63105 
Marshall.turner@huschblackwell.com 
 
 
 
David Medearis, Atty-Hermann Memorial 
Sullins Johnston Rohrbach & Magers, P.C. 
3200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 2200 
Houston, Texas 77027 
Email: DMedearis@sjrm.com 
 
 
Ryan D. Barack, B.C.S. (L&E) 
Kwall Barack Nadeau PLLC 
rbarack@employeerights.com 
 
Prime Tempus, Inc. 
c/o Craig A. Koenig 
27310 Ranch Road 12 
Dripping Springs, TX 78620-4962 
cakoenig@primetempus.com 
mpblevins@austin.rr.com 
 
Moses Chao 
Rehabilitation & Liquidation Oversight 
Texas Department of Insurance 
333 Guadalupe St., Tower III 
5th Floor, MC-305-1C 
Austin, Texas 78701 
moses.chao@tdi.texas.gov 
 
 
 
 
/s/Michael C. Roth 
Michael C. Roth 
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CAUSE NO. D-1-GV-13-000384 

THE STATE OF TEXAS, 
Plaintiff, 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF 

V. TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS 

UNIVERSAL HMO OF TEXAS, INC., 
Defendant. 345th JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

State of Texas 
County of Hays 

AFFIDAVIT OF CRAIG A. KOENIG IN SUPPORT OF 

THE SDR'S APPLICATION TO MAKE FINAL DISTRIBUTION 

Came before me, a notary public, Craig A. Koenig, who, being duly sworn, did upon his oath 
attest: 

1. I am Craig A. Koenig. I am over the age of 18 years. I am competent to be a witness. I

have personal knowledge of the facts to which I attest. I acquired my personal knowledge

in my role as President of Prime Tempus, Inc., the successor Special Deputy Receiver of

Universal HMO of Texas, Inc. I have been personally involved in this receivership since

the date of Prime Tempus, Inc.'s involvement in this estate.

2. I make this Affidavit to support the Application to Approve Report of Claims and Make

Final Distribution. I attach to this Affidavit numerous exhibits that were prepared either

by my staff or by Tom Petrosewicz, who assists the estate with accounting services. In

accordance with Texas Insurance Code Section 443.017, I certify that the exhibits

attached to my affidavit are true and correct copies of records maintained by the Special

Deputy Receiver's office.
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3. I attach as Exhibit A-1 and incorporate into this Affidavit by reference the Statement of

Net Assets and Net Liabilities for the receivership, prepared by Tom Petrosewicz at my

direction.

4. I attach as Exhibit A-2 and incorporate into this Affidavit by reference the consolidated

Sources and Uses of Cash Statement for Universal HMO of Texas, Inc., prepared by Tom

Petrosewicz at my direction.

5. I attach as Exhibit A-3 and incorporate into this Affidavit by reference the Disposition of

Assets Schedule prepared by Tom Petrosewicz at my direction.

6. I attach as Exhibit A-4 and incorporate into this Affidavit by reference the Report of

Determination of Claims prepared by the staff of the Special Deputy Receiver at my

direction.

7. I attach as Exhibit A-5 and incorporate into this Affidavit by reference the budget of

estimated closing expenses for which I request court approval.

8. I attach as Exhibit A-6 and incorporate into this Affidavit by reference the form of

assignment that I seek Court approval to execute.

9. I recommend that the Court grant each item of relief sought by the motion, which will

permit distribution of the assets, destruction of records, assignment of non-cash assets,

proper handling of unclaimed assets, and the other matters addressed in the application.

These steps will facilitate the winding-up and, upon the completion of
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these items permit the closing of this estate. I attach a listing ofremaining documents 

pertinent to this request as Exhibit A-7. 

Craig A. Koenig 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a notary public, on this q +L
2019_ (/,, 

l r, 
-�' GALE M WEBB lJ Jg I ),i. [}_.J,.,l, 
(.•,1._, � •. ,J;_) My Notary ID# 1200759so l'{otary Publi� 

- , Expires August 3, 2020
'•tr;,;,�r:,1���, 

day of September, 
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